TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| Bank of America, N.A. | | 07/25/2006 | National Banking Association: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Iridium Satellite LLC | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 6701 Democracy Boulevard | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 500 | |
| City: | Bethesda | |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND | |
| Postal Code: | 20817 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2350140 | IRIDIUM |
| Registration Number: | 2314418 | |
| Registration Number: | 2314417 | IRIDIUM |
| Registration Number: | 2277992 | IRIDIUM |
| Registration Number: | 2295579 | FREEDOM TO COMMUNICATE. ANYTIME, ANYWHERE. |
| Registration Number: | 2244718 | ROAM |
| Registration Number: | 2249119 | IRIDIUM |
| Registration Number: | 2271120 | IRIDIUM |
| Registration Number: | 2271119 | |
| Registration Number: | 1835931 | IRIDIUM |
| Registration Number: | 1897555 | IRIDIUM |
| Registration Number: | 2219112 | IRIDIUM |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003414 FRAME: 0473

900060864

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-7609

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kirstie Howard, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 053113/1971 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kirstie Howard |
| Signature: | /kh/ |
| Date: | 10/24/2006 |

Total Attachments: 2 source=IridTRel#page1.tif source=IridTRel#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003414 FRAME: 0474

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of July 25, 2006, is made by Bank of America, N.A. (the "Secured Party"), a national banking association with a business address at 1101 Wooten Parkway, 4th Floor, MD9-978-04-01, Rockville, Maryland 20852 to Iridium Satellite LLC (the "Grantor"), a Delaware limited liability company with a business address at 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 500, Bethesda, Maryland 20817.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement entered into as of May 27, 2005, the Grantor has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark applications, and/or trademark licenses ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2005 at Reel 3185 and Frame 0934; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party, and any right, title, or interest of the Secured Party shall hereby cease and become void, in the following Trademarks:

- all of the Grantor's Trademarks to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on 1. Schedule A attached hereto:
- all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and 2.
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Bank of America, N.A.

Name: Michael J. Landini

Title: Senior Vice President

TR11\630787v3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003414 FRAME: 0475

Schedule A

Iridium Satellite LLC (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|-----------------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| IRIDIUM and Design | 2350140 | 05/16/00 |
| Design only | 2314418 | 02/01/00 |
| IRIDIUM and Design | 2314417 | 02/01/00 |
| IRIDIUM and Design | 2277992 | 09/14/99 |
| FREEDOM TO COMMUNICATEANYTIME, ANYWHERE | 2295579 | 11/30/99 |
| ROAM | 2244718 | 05/11/99 |
| IRIDIUM and Design | 2249119 | 06/01/99 |
| IRIDIUM and Design | 2271120 | 08/17/99 |
| Design only | 2271119 | 08/17/99 |
| IRIDIUM | 1835931 | 05/10/94 |
| IRIDIUM | 1897555 | 06/06/95 |
| IRIDIUM | 2219112 | 01/19/99 |

TRI1\630787v3

RECORDED: 10/24/2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003414 FRAME: 0476